

No. 08-818

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ADENA REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER; ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES E. JOHNSON, ACTING SECRETARY OF THE
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit

**REPLY TO THE RESPONDENT'S
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

MURRAY J. KLEIN
Counsel of Record
JAMES C. MARTIN
KIM M. WATTERSON
DAVID J. BIRD
REED SMITH LLP
Princeton Forrestal Village
136 Main St., Suite 250
Princeton, NJ 08540
(609) 520-6022
Counsel for Petitioners

March 17, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Opposition Disregards The Words Used By Congress Defining The Medicaid Low Income Proxy—Words That Require The Inclusion Of All Patients Eligible For Medical Assistance Under An Approved State Medicaid Plan.....	1
II. The Conflict Described In The Petition Is Real, Material, And In Need Of Immediate Resolution By This Court.....	3
A. There Is No Dispute That The D.C. Circuit Held That The HCAP Provisions Found In Ohio’s Approved Medicaid Plan Are Not “Part” Of The Plan Because These Provisions Do Not Provide Hospitals With A Right To Payment From Medicaid.....	4

B.	There Is No Dispute That The D.C. Circuit Held That HCAP Patients Do Not Receive “Medical Assistance” Under Ohio’s Medicaid Plan Because The Plan Does Not Provide Hospitals With A Right To Payment From Medicaid For HCAP Patients.....	6
C.	There Is No Dispute That Four Other Circuits Have Construed The Same Statutory Text As Requiring The Inclusion Of All Days Attributable To Patients Who Receive Medical Assistance Under An Approved State Plan, Regardless Of Whether Payment Is Made For That Care By Medicaid.....	9
	CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cabell v. Huntington Hospital, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 101 F.3d 984 (4th Cir. 1996)	2, 10
<i>Deaconess Health Services Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 912 F. Supp. 438 (E.D. Mo. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 83 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 1996)	1, 10
<i>Jewish Hospital, Inc. v. Secretary of Health and Human Services</i> , 19 F.3d 270 (6th Cir. 1994)	1, 8, 10, 11
<i>Legacy Emanuel Hospital and Health Center v. Shalala</i> , 97 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996)	2, 10
<i>Sullivan v. Strop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990)	9

Statutes, Regulations and Rules

42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)(II)	passim
